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RAJYA SABHA 

Thursday, the  12ih August,  1976/21 
Sravana, 1898 (Saka) 

The House met at eleven of the clock. 

Mr. Chairman in the Chair. 
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Scheduled Castes/Tribes Employees in the 
Ordnance   Clothing   Factory,   Avadi 

•61. SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE : Will the 
Minister  of  DEFENCE     he pleased     to 
state : 

(a) the number of employees in each class 
and category in the Ordnance Clothing 
Factory, Avadi and how many of them belong 
to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tribes; 

(b) the number of persons appointed in 
each class and category during the years 
1972-73, 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 and 
how many of them belong to the Scheduled 
Castes and Scheduled Tribes; 

(c) what is the shortfall in recruitment of 
Scheduled Castes/Tribes in each class and 
category; 

(d) what steps are being taken to wipe out 
the back-log; 

(e) whether Government have nominated 
any Liaison Officer to look after the claims of 
persons belonging to the Scheduled 
Castes/Tribes;  and 

(f) whether the Departmental Promotion 
Committee has a representative of the Sche-
duled Castes/Tribes and, if so, since when, 
and, if not, what are the reasons therefor ? 

THE      MINISTER OF STATE 
(DEFENCE    PRODUCTION)    IN    THE 
MINISTRY   OF      DEFENCE (SHRI 
V1THAL GADGIL) : (a) to (c) Statements 
containing the information are placed on the 
Table of the House. (See Appendix XCVII, 
Annexure Nos. 19, 20 and 21). 1—588 
RSS/76. 

 

(d) Efforts are made to wipe out the 
deficiency by seeking the assistance of the 
Employment Exchange in sponsoring only the 
candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes, failing which, after obtaining 
a non-availability certificate from them, by 
issuing newspaper advertisements indicating 
therein the reservations • for Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes. 

(e) Yes, Sir. The Government have no-
minated one Liaison Officer in the DGOF 
Headquarters at  Calcutta. 

(f) Yes Sir.    Since July 1, 1976. 

SHRI  N.   H. KUMBHARE :   Sir,    the 
statement that  is furnished to us and the figures 
that have  been  shown  represent a very gloomy 
picture so far as the representation  of the 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the 
services is concerned-Probably the hon. 
Minister wants to tell us that suitable Scheduled 
Castes    and Scheduled Tribes candidates are 
not available. I   can understand that  they  may  
not     be available so far as skilled hands are 
concerned or class I officers are concerned. But 
so far as class IV is concerned, I do not think 
that there can be any problem to get suitable   
candidates  to  fill class IV  posts. But it would 
be seen that on the basis of the  leservation 
which  is prescribed at 15 per cent for the 
Scheduled Castes and 7i per cent for the 
Scheduled Tribes, even in class IV  the  
Scheduled  Castes and  Scheduled Tribes are 
not being adequately represented.   I may invite 
attention to "Group 'D"—Indus-trial" which I 
suppose represents class TV workers.    Its    
total    strength;    is shown to be 2460, out of 
which there are only 257 employees belonging 
to the Scheduled Castes and only 10 belonging 
to the Scheduled Tribes.    On the basis of the 
reservation quota, I have worked out the share 
of the Scheduled    Castes and    Scheduled 
Tribes in these    posts.   It comes to    369 posts 
for the Scheduled Castes and 184 for the 
Scheduled Tribes, and the total   comes to 553.      
But against this quota, only 267 employees    
belonging to    the     Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled  Tribes are there in the organisation.    
So it means a shortfall of not less than 286 
posts.    But I am surprised to see that on page 3 
the figures that have been furnished show a 
shortfall of 3 
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for the Scheduled Castes and 4 for the 
Scheduled Tribes. Obviously this appears to 
be incorrect. I would like to be enlightened 
whether this figure has been correctly 
computed. In case Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes candidates are not available, 
their vacancies ought to be carried forward 
and they have to be aided and efforts should 
be made to ensure that the entire back-log is 
wiped out. I would like to know from the hon. 
Minister whether the figures which have been 
shown on page 3 represent the correct position 
and, if not, whether he will see that the correct 
backlog is worked out. 

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL: Sir, the figures 
of 4 and 3 which have been given on page 3 
are in respect of the question that was asked 
and the question related to four years. So these 
figures are in respect of those four years. It is 
true, as the hon. Member says, although the 
exact calculation may be debatable, that there 
has been deficiency. I am not going to deny it. 
And I have also mentioned the vigorous steps 
that we have taken, particularly since 1970, to 
wipe out the back-log. As the hon. Member 
knows, on that also there is certain limitation. 
In a given year, the maximum recruitment 
cannot be more than 50 per cent. Within that 
limitation, since 1970 we have made vigorous 
efforts. 

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE : The hon. 
Minister wants to say that there is a limit 
prescribed according to which in a given year 
the percentage of recruitment cannot exceed 
50 per cent. In case of shortfall, I think that 
cannot come in the way. But it would be seen 
that even in the years 1973-74 and 1974-75, 
when 31 industrial workers were appointed, 
only 2 Scheduled Caste candidates were taken. 
That does indicate that no efforts whatsoever 
were made to fill up the back-log. In case 
Scheduled Caste candidates are not available, 
the rule is that they should be exchanged for 
Scheduled Tribe candidates. Similarly, if 
Scheduled Tribe candidates are hot available, 
Scheduled Caste candidates will have to be 
employed in those vacancies. In view of the 
fact that there is no progress in the repre-
sentation of Scheduled Tribes, will steps be 
taken to see that the rule of exchange will be 
applied and Scheduled Caste candidates 

appointed in the place of Scheduled Tribe 
candidates ? 

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL : In reply to the 
hon. Member's suggestion, I can only say that 
the rules relating to their representation will be 
strictly followed. I might incidentally point 
out that   the Committee on the Welfare of 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in 
their Seventh Report have, in fact, expressed 
their appreciation of the efforts made by the 
Defence Production Department to fill in the 
vacancies. That effort will be continued. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question. 

SHRI B. RACHAIAH . I wanted to ask one 
question. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : You did not raiser your 
hand.   All right. 

SHRI B. RACHAIAH : I want to know 
whether roster or registers have been main-
tained in the ordnance factories and if so, what 
are the defects noticed after the inspection by 
the higher authorities ? 

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL • As required by 
the rules, rosters are kept in all ordnance 
factories including this factory. 

DR. V. B. SINGH : The point is (hat the 
back-log or the non-fulfilment, of the reserved 
quota takes place on the so-carled ground of 
lack of required competence. Under article 
335 of the Constitution, certain standards have 
also been laid down. What is being done to 
have a two-pronged drive of providing, on the 
one hand, such educational and cultural 
facilities in order to see that they are well 
equipped to compete with others not just to 
fulfil the quota, hut to go even beyond that, 
and on the other fulfilling the quota through a 
vigorous policy ? Unless capabilities have 
been created, there is bound to be conflict 
between reservation and the standards laid 
down. 

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL • The hon. 
Member has raised a general question. As far 
as the Defence Production Department is 
concerned, we have taken a number of steps 
and I will only mention some of them. 
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We have training institutes where we en-1 

courage them and Scheduled Caste candidates 
will be accommodated according to their 
quota. In the case of apprentices also the quota 
that is kept is fulfilled as far as Scheduled 
Castes and Tribes are concerned. 

Post-Matric  Scholarship  to Scheduled 
Castes/Scheduled Tribes students in 

Maharashtra 
*62. SHRI GOVINDRAO RAMCHAN-

DRA MHAISEKAR : Will the Minister of 
HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that students 
belonging to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled 
Tribes studying in Standard XI in Maha-
rashtra were not sanctioned post-matric 
scholarships during  1975-76; 

(b) if so, what were the reasons therefor; 
and 

(c) whether Government propose to sanc-
tion post-matric scholarships to such students 
for the year 1975-76 ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI OM 
MEHTA) : (a) to (c) All the State 
Governments/U.T. Administrations have been 
informed by the Ministry of Home Affairs in 
July, 1976 that, from the academic year 1975-
76, Scheduled Caste & Scheduled Tribe 
students studying in classes XI & XII of the 
new 10+2+3 pattern of education will be 
awarded post-matric scholarships, if otherwise 
eligible, on the basis of public examinations at 
the end of Class X of the new pattern. 

SHRI GOVINDRAO RAMCHANDRA 
MHAISEKAR ; Sir, I would like to know 
from the honourable Minister about the cases 
of those students who joined last year the first 
year of the course in the colleges or the first 
year of the higher secondary course and who 
left in between because these scholarships 
could not be granted or were not granted to 
them. They have been selected by the colleges 
and now there is likely to be a clash about 
getting their scholarships from the Govern-
ment of India since they have joined the first 
year in the junior colleges. I would like to 
know from the honourable Minis- 

ter if the conditions prescribed      would be 
relaxed in the case of such students. 

SHRI OM MEHTA: Sir, in the case of 
those who joined last year, the scholarships 
would be given to them if they apply for it and 
retrospective effect would be given to the 
scholarships. If they have left the studies, then 
they can rejoin and they can get these 
scholarships. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next Question, please. 

SHRI GOVINDRAO RAMCHANDRA 
MHAISEKAR : No second supplementary 
Sir. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next Question. 

Contravention   of   the   Foreign   
Exchange Regulations Act 

*63.    SHRI    BIR      CHANDRA    DEB 
BURMAN : SHRI KALYAN ROY : 
SHRI BHOLA PRASAD: 

\ 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to 
refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 618 
given in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th May, 
1976 and state : 

(a) what action Government have taken to 
finalise the cases of contravention of Foreign 
Exchange Regulations Act by Shri B. M. 
Birla, Shri M. P. Birla and others of the 
United Commercial Bank and M/s. Hindustan 
Motors Limited pending since 1972-73 and 
with what results; and 

(b) what steps have been taken to get the 
injunction orders obtained by the Birlas and 
others vacated and with what results ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (SHRI OM 
MEHTA) : (a) and (b) The cases referred to in 
the reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 618, which was answered on 
27th May, 1976 are still pending adjudication 
on account of the stay orders granted by the 
Calcutta High 

The question was actually asked on the floor 
of the House by Shri Kalyan Roy. 


